



\$~A-1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 281/2018**

B A TATA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocate

versus

PUNYA SALILA SRIVASTAV & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Arjun Pant, Adv. for R-3

Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan, ASC (C) for R-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

04.11.2020

Hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

CM 27938/2020

Present application has been filed on behalf of Respondent No.4 seeking waiver of cost of Rs.20,000/- imposed vide order dated 06.02.2020 as well as to take on record the counter affidavit.

Mr. Naushad Ahmed Khan appearing for the Applicant / Respondent No.4 submits that there was some confusion about the Authority, which was concerned with filing the affidavit, on account of which delay occurred in filing the counter affidavit and the Pandemic Covid-19 also contributed to the delay.

Issue notice.

Mr. Madiyal accepts notice on behalf of the Petitioner.



Mr. Pant accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No3.

For the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed. Cost of Rs.20,000/- imposed vide order dated 06.02.2020 is waived. Counter affidavit filed by Respondent No.4 is taken on record.

Rejoinder to the counter affidavit be filed before the next date of hearing.

Application is disposed of in the above terms.

JYOTI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 4, 2020

yg